MUSIC EXPERIENCES FOR TODDLERS IN DAYCARE:
AN AUSTRALIAN STUDY

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy

Louie MacCulloch Suthers BMus (Hons), MEd Syd.
Institute of Early Childhood
Macquarie University

June, 1997



MACQUARIE UNIVERSITY

E,..

MACQUARIE

UNIVERSITY ~SYDNEY

HIGHER DEGREE THESIS
AUTHOR'S CONSENT
(DOCTORAL)

This is to certify that I, . Eowie. MaeCilloch  Suthecs

being a candidate for the degree of Doctor of PP\-‘PSOFK\“
am aware of the policy of the University relating to the retention and use
of higher degree theses as contained in the University's Doctoral Rules

generally, and in particular Rule 7(7).

In the light of this policy and the policy of the above Rules, I agree to allow
a copy of my thesis to be deposited in the University Library for consultation,

loan and photocopying forthwith.
i;Signa;Sel of Witness " Signature of Candidate

.
Dated this S Jo/oU~AN .

The Academic Senate on 16 December 1998resolved that the candidate
had satisfied requirements for admission to the degree of PhD.
This thesis represents a major part of the prescribed program of study.




Dedication
For my mother who taught me the value of scholarship and my father who shared

with me his love of music.



I hereby certify that this thesis is the result of original research by the author.
Reference to relevant published and unpublished work by others is acknowledged in
the text. This work has not been submitted for a higher degree at any other

university or institution.

Signed: = A,.)QQ_/—&

Date: ‘q/(’/ﬁg

This thesis has been prepared in APA style in accord with the Publication manual of
the American Psychological Association (4th ed.) as required by the Institute of Early
Childhood, Macquarie University.

-1 -



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to thank most sincerely those who have guided me in this
project, particularly Professor Alan Hayes, Dr Doreen Bridges and Associate
Professor George Lewis for their contributions. Also heartfelt thanks to the
children, staff and parents of the participating daycare centre all of whom made
collecting data for this project such a pleasure.

Throughout this venture the help and encouragement of friends and
colleagues has assisted me enormously. In this regard I gratefully acknowledge the
contributions of Veronicah Larkin and Neryl Jeanneret. Finally, the greatest debt of
thanks I owe to my family: Alan, Kate and Patrick and my mother, Nancy, for their

constant support and unfailing good cheer.

Louie Suthers

- i -



SYNOPSIS

This study investigated music experiences for toddlers in an Australian
daycare centre. Music is an area of the early childhood curriculum that is often
limited in scope or almost absent for the toddler playrooms in some settings as
practitioners often feel ill-equipped to plan and implement appropriate experiences.
The goal of this investigation was to determine the kinds of music experiences that
were appropriate for toddlers, practicable within demands of a busy playroom, and
potentially feasible for staff in daycare centres, without specialised musical training,
to implement.

A Toddler Music Program, based on research literature and current good
practice in early childhood music education, was developed by the researcher. The
Program was then implemented by the researcher and the staff team in a daycare
playroom for ten months. Qualitative data related to the implementation process were
collected as the toddlers participated in a variety of music experiences: music as part
of care giving routines, play involving music, and sociable music experiences. Field
notes collected during the project were used in compiling a series of vignettes to
illustrate how the toddlers and also the staff members in the playroom responded to
these types music experiences. Additionally an evaluation of the program and its
implementation was undertaken using qualitative methods. The evaluation examined
the impact of the program on the children, staff and parents in the centre.

The evaluation highlighted many benefits of this new approach to music for
toddlers in daycare playrooms. There were positive outcomes for the children and
staff involved. The importance of a planned musical environment and the role of
parents in supporting toddlers’ musical growth are also examined. Some
implications for practice in Australian daycare centres and directions for future

research were also considered.

-1v -



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS iii
SYNOPSIS v
A
CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION: WHYASTUDY OF MUSIC |
EXPERIENCES FOR TODDLERS IN DAYCARE?
Why Music? 3
Why Toddlers? 5
Why Daycare? 6
CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW 11
How Do Toddlers Respond to Music? 11
Aural Development 12
The Listening Process 12
Early Auditory Development 13
Music Listening Preferences of Young Children 14
Implications for Practice 17
Movement Response to Music 17
Implications for Practice 20
Singing and Vocalising 20
Singing and Vocalising in the First Years of Life 22
Vocal Play 27
Vocal Range 29
Implications for Practice 30
Using Soundmakers and Instruments 31

Implications for Practice 33



What Approaches are Appropriate for Toddler Music Experiences?
Theories of Cognitive Development
Play
Theories of Musical Development
Ways of Learning
The Role of Adults
Implications for Practice
What Materials are Appropriate for Toddler Music Experiences?
A Music Education Perspective
Dalcroze
Kodaly
Orff
Implications for Practice
An Early Childhood Perspective
Implications for Practice
What éonditions are Necessary for Toddlers to Learn Music in a Group?
Summary

CHAPTER 3 - THE TODDLER MUSIC PROGRAM
Principles
Program Structure
Music Experiences as Part of Caregiving Routines
Play Experiences involving Music
Free Play
Music mats
Sound lines
Responding freely to recorded music

Play mats using resources with musical potential

Structured Music Play

-vi-

33
34
35
38
38
40
41
42
42
43
43
44
45
45
48
49
52

53
53
55
57
58
59
60
61
61
62
63



Sociable Music Experiences
Movement Response to Music
Singing and Vocalising
Songs for toddlers
Using Instruments and Soundmakers
Instruments
Toys
Other soundmakers
Listening to Music and Sounds
Listening and responding to recorded music
Listening games
Listening to singing
Listening to instruments and soundmakers
The Learning Environment
Indoor/Outdoor Environments
The Visual Environment
The Aural Environment
Recorded Music
Equipment
Instruments and Soundmakers
Sound Equipment
Non-musical Equipment
Books
Toys
Puppets
Implementation
Daily Music Experiences
Staff

Parents

- vii -

63
64
69
71
75
76
77
71
78
78
79
79
80
80
82
83
85
85
86
86
88
89
89
90
91
93
93
94
95



Evaluation

Summary

CHAPTER 4 - IMPLEMENTATION
Beginning the Project
Background
Meeting with Staff
Meeting with Parents
The Study
The Setting
Children
Home background
The Start of the Study
Vignettes
Music as Part of Caregiving Routines
Music as Play
Music play: Exploring soundmakers
Music as a Sociable Experience
Stick Activities
Singing and Vocalising
Movement Response to Music

Summary

CHAPTER 5 - EVALUATION METHODOLOGY
Qualitative Research

Qualitative Studies in Music Education
Data Collection

Observation

Observation Schedule

- viii -

96
101

102
102
102
103
105
106
106
109
111
112
113
113
116
117
120
121
125
129
132

134
134
137
138
138
140



Video Recording
Membership of the Group
Observer Effect
Interviews
Parent Questionnaire
Evaluation

Summary

CHAPTER 6 - EVALUATION
Music as Part of Caregiving Routines
Music as Play
Music as a Sociable Experience
Stick Activities
Singing and Vocalising
Movement Response to Music
Listening
The Development of Individuals
Overall Evaluative Comments from Stakeholders
Children
Staff
Parents
Researcher

Summary

CHAPTER 7 - DISCUSSION
What has this Study Demonstrated?

The Importance of Music in Daycare

Music Provided an Aesthetic Aural Environment

Music Provided a Means of Self Expression

-1X -

141
141
143
144
146
146
151

152
152
155
159
176
179
183
185
186
193
193
195
197
198
200

201
201
202
203
204



Music Provided a Shared Experience
Music Provided Opportunities for Individual Response

Music Provided Problems which have Multiple Solutions

Music Provided Positive Experiences
Music Provided An Integrative Component of the Play-
room Program
The Benefits of Music for Toddlers in Daycare
Musical Benefits
Skills
Knowledge and understanding
Dispositions
Benefits across Developmental Domains
Physical skills
Affective Skills
Cognitive skills
Social skills
The Benefits of Music for Daycare Staff
A New Approach to Music for Toddlers
Changes to Practice
Music experiences in the Toddler Music Program
were self selecting
Music experiences in the Toddler Music Program
were open-ended
The Toddler Music Program created an aural
environment to enhance learning
Music experiences in the Toddler Music Program
required little specialised equipment
Changes to Staff Skills and Confidence

The Benefits of Music for Parents of Toddlers in Daycare

-X -

205
206
207
208
209

210
211
211
212
213
213
213
214
215
215
216
216
218
218

218

219

219

220
221



Limitations of the Study
Remaining Difficulties
Appropriate Resources
Opportunities for Professional Development
Preservice Training
Dissemination
Future Directions

Summary and Conclusions

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

223
224
225
226
226
227
227
230

231

258



Table 2.1

Table 3.1

Table 3.2
Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 6.1
Table 6.2
Table 6.3
Table 6.4

Table 6.5

Table 6.6

Table 6.7
Table 6.8
Table 6.9
Table 6.10
Table 6.11
Table 6.12
Table 6.13

Table 6.13

TABLES

Summary of Vocal Development in the First
Two Years of Life

Summary of Types of Music Experiences in the
Toddler Music Program

Checklist of Toddler Musical Behaviours
Magpie Cottage Long Daycare Centre

Children in the Study

Children’s Response to Tap, tap (sticks)
Children’s Response to When I was one (sticks)
Children’s Response to Washington Post (sticks)
Children’s Respohse to Move and stop (recorded
MUSsic)

Children’s Response to Here comes a bear
(recorded music)

Children’s Response to See the little crocodile
(song)

Children’s Response to Farm concert (book)
Children’s Response to We 're playing loudly
Children’s Response to Ring a ring a rosie
Children’s Response to Go round the circle
Children’s Response to Roll the ball

Children’s Response to Bye bye

Olivia’s Musical Behaviours in May and
November

Baird’s Musical Behaviours in May and

November

- Xii -

Page
27

56

99 - 100
108
110
163
164

- 165

166

167

168

169
170
171
172
173
174
183 - 185

187 - 189



Figure 3.1
Figure 4.1

Figure 4.2

FIGURES

Puppets developed for the project
Outdoor environment at Magpie Cottage
Toddler Room

Detail of verandah used at Magpie Cottage

- xiii -

92
107

107



APPENDIX 1

APPENDIX 2
APPENDIX 3
APPENDIX 4

APPENDIX 5
APPENDIX 6

APPENDIX 7
APPENDIX 8
APPENDIX 9

APPENDICES

Materials Used in Music Experiences

1. Activities, Games and Songs

2. Rhymes

3. Books

4. Recorded Music
Summary of Music Play Experiences
Summary of Sociable Music Experiences
Summary of Materials Used in the Study

1. Activities, Games and Songs

2. Rhymes

3. Books

4. Recorded Music
Music Activities for Caregiving Routines
Recorded Music Suitable for Use with Toddlers

1. Orchestral Music used for Sleeptime

2. Art Music Selections

3. Albums Specifically for Young Children
Sources of Songs Suitable for Toddlers
Home Background Survey
Compulsory Hours of Tuition in Music Education
for All Early Childhood (0-8 Years) Teacher Training
Degree & Diploma Courses in New South Wales,
Australia in 1997

- Xiv -

258
258
272
273
276
278
283
300
300
301
301
302
303
310
310
311
312
314
317
321



