MUSIC EXPERIENCES FOR TODDLERS IN DAYCARE: AN AUSTRALIAN STUDY

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

Louie MacCulloch Suthers BMus (Hons), MEd Syd.

Institute of Early Childhood

Macquarie University

June, 1997



MACQUARIE UNIVERSITY

HIGHER DEGREE THESIS AUTHOR'S CONSENT (DOCTORAL)

This is to certify that I, Louie MacCulloch Suthers being a candidate for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy am aware of the policy of the University relating to the retention and use of higher degree theses as contained in the University's Doctoral Rules generally, and in particular Rule 7(7).

In the light of this policy and the policy of the above Rules, I agree to allow a copy of my thesis to be deposited in the University Library for consultation, loan and photocopying forthwith.

VSignature of Witness Signature of Candidate

Dated this eightened day of much 19 97

The Academic Senate on 16 December 1998resolved that the candidate had satisfied requirements for admission to the degree of PhD. This thesis represents a major part of the prescribed program of study.

Dedication

For my mother who taught me the value of scholarship and my father who shared with me his love of music.

I hereby certify that this thesis is the result of original research by the author. Reference to relevant published and unpublished work by others is acknowledged in the text. This work has not been submitted for a higher degree at any other university or institution.

Signed: 2 Surleves

Date: 19/6/98

This thesis has been prepared in APA style in accord with the *Publication manual of* the American Psychological Association (4th ed.) as required by the Institute of Early Childhood, Macquarie University.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to thank most sincerely those who have guided me in this project, particularly Professor Alan Hayes, Dr Doreen Bridges and Associate Professor George Lewis for their contributions. Also heartfelt thanks to the children, staff and parents of the participating daycare centre all of whom made collecting data for this project such a pleasure.

Throughout this venture the help and encouragement of friends and colleagues has assisted me enormously. In this regard I gratefully acknowledge the contributions of Veronicah Larkin and Neryl Jeanneret. Finally, the greatest debt of thanks I owe to my family: Alan, Kate and Patrick and my mother, Nancy, for their constant support and unfailing good cheer.

Louie Suthers

SYNOPSIS

This study investigated music experiences for toddlers in an Australian daycare centre. Music is an area of the early childhood curriculum that is often limited in scope or almost absent for the toddler playrooms in some settings as practitioners often feel ill-equipped to plan and implement appropriate experiences. The goal of this investigation was to determine the kinds of music experiences that were appropriate for toddlers, practicable within demands of a busy playroom, and potentially feasible for staff in daycare centres, without specialised musical training, to implement.

A Toddler Music Program, based on research literature and current good practice in early childhood music education, was developed by the researcher. The Program was then implemented by the researcher and the staff team in a daycare playroom for ten months. Qualitative data related to the implementation process were collected as the toddlers participated in a variety of music experiences: music as part of care giving routines, play involving music, and sociable music experiences. Field notes collected during the project were used in compiling a series of vignettes to illustrate how the toddlers and also the staff members in the playroom responded to these types music experiences. Additionally an evaluation of the program and its implementation was undertaken using qualitative methods. The evaluation examined the impact of the program on the children, staff and parents in the centre.

The evaluation highlighted many benefits of this new approach to music for toddlers in daycare playrooms. There were positive outcomes for the children and staff involved. The importance of a planned musical environment and the role of parents in supporting toddlers' musical growth are also examined. Some implications for practice in Australian daycare centres and directions for future research were also considered.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	iii
SYNOPSIS	v
A	
CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION: WHY STUDY OF MUSIC	1
EXPERIENCES FOR TODDLERS IN DAYCARE?	
Why Music?	3
Why Toddlers?	5
Why Daycare?	6
CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW	11
How Do Toddlers Respond to Music?	11
Aural Development	12
The Listening Process	12
Early Auditory Development	13
Music Listening Preferences of Young Children	14
Implications for Practice	17
Movement Response to Music	17
Implications for Practice	20
Singing and Vocalising	20
Singing and Vocalising in the First Years of Life	22
Vocal Play	27
Vocal Range	29
Implications for Practice	30
Using Soundmakers and Instruments	31
Implications for Practice	33

What Approaches are Appropriate for Toddler Music Experiences?	
Theories of Cognitive Development	34
Play	35
Theories of Musical Development	38
Ways of Learning	38
The Role of Adults	40
Implications for Practice	41
What Materials are Appropriate for Toddler Music Experiences?	42
A Music Education Perspective	42
Dalcroze	43
Kodaly	43
Orff	44
Implications for Practice	45
An Early Childhood Perspective	45
Implications for Practice	48
What Conditions are Necessary for Toddlers to Learn Music in a Group?	49
Summary	52
CHAPTER 3 - THE TODDLER MUSIC PROGRAM	53
Principles	53
Program Structure	55
Music Experiences as Part of Caregiving Routines	57
Play Experiences involving Music	58
Free Play	59
Music mats	60
Sound lines	61
Responding freely to recorded music	61
Play mats using resources with musical potential	62
Structured Music Play	63

Sociable Music Experiences	
Movement Response to Music	64
Singing and Vocalising	
Songs for toddlers	71
Using Instruments and Soundmakers	75
Instruments	76
Toys	77
Other soundmakers	77
Listening to Music and Sounds	78
Listening and responding to recorded music	78
Listening games	79
Listening to singing	79
Listening to instruments and soundmakers	80
The Learning Environment	80
Indoor/Outdoor Environments	82
The Visual Environment	
The Aural Environment	
Recorded Music	85
Equipment	86
Instruments and Soundmakers	86
Sound Equipment	88
Non-musical Equipment	89
Books	89
Toys	90
Puppets	91
Implementation	
Daily Music Experiences	93
Staff	94
Parents	95

Evaluation	
Summary	101
CHAPTER 4 - IMPLEMENTATION	102
Beginning the Project	102
Background	102
Meeting with Staff	103
Meeting with Parents	105
The Study	106
The Setting	106
Children	109
Home background	111
The Start of the Study	112
Vignettes	113
Music as Part of Caregiving Routines	113
Music as Play	116
Music play: Exploring soundmakers	117
Music as a Sociable Experience	120
Stick Activities	121
Singing and Vocalising	125
Movement Response to Music	129
Summary	132
CHAPTER 5 - EVALUATION METHODOLOGY	134
Qualitative Research	134
Qualitative Studies in Music Education	137
Data Collection	138
Observation	138
Observation Schedule	140

Video Recording	141
Membership of the Group	141
Observer Effect	143
Interviews	144
Parent Questionnaire	146
Evaluation	146
Summary	151
CHAPTER 6 - EVALUATION	152
Music as Part of Caregiving Routines	152
Music as Play	155
Music as a Sociable Experience	159
Stick Activities	176
Singing and Vocalising	179
Movement Response to Music	183
Listening	185
The Development of Individuals	186
Overall Evaluative Comments from Stakeholders	193
Children	193
Staff	195
Parents	197
Researcher	198
Summary	200
CHAPTER 7 - DISCUSSION	201
What has this Study Demonstrated?	201
The Importance of Music in Daycare	202
Music Provided an Aesthetic Aural Environment	203
Music Provided a Means of Self Expression	204

Music Provided a Shared Experience	205
Music Provided Opportunities for Individual Response	206
Music Provided Problems which have Multiple Solutions	207
Music Provided Positive Experiences	208
Music Provided An Integrative Component of the Play-	209
room Program	
The Benefits of Music for Toddlers in Daycare	210
Musical Benefits	211
Skills	211
Knowledge and understanding	212
Dispositions	213
Benefits across Developmental Domains	213
Physical skills	213
Affective Skills	214
Cognitive skills	215
Social skills	215
The Benefits of Music for Daycare Staff	216
A New Approach to Music for Toddlers	216
Changes to Practice	218
Music experiences in the Toddler Music Program	218
were self selecting	
Music experiences in the Toddler Music Program	218
were open-ended	
The Toddler Music Program created an aural	219
environment to enhance learning	
Music experiences in the Toddler Music Program	219
required little specialised equipment	
Changes to Staff Skills and Confidence	220
The Renefits of Music for Parents of Toddlers in Daycara	221

Limitations of the Study	
Remaining Difficulties	224
Appropriate Resources	225
Opportunities for Professional Development	226
Preservice Training	226
Dissemination	227
Future Directions	227
Summary and Conclusions	
REFERENCES	231
APPENDICES	258

TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	Summary of Vocal Development in the First	27
	Two Years of Life	
Table 3.1	Summary of Types of Music Experiences in the	56
	Toddler Music Program	
Table 3.2	Checklist of Toddler Musical Behaviours	99 - 100
Table 4.1	Magpie Cottage Long Daycare Centre	108
Table 4.2	Children in the Study	110
Table 6.1	Children's Response to Tap, tap (sticks)	163
Table 6.2	Children's Response to When I was one (sticks)	164
Table 6.3	Children's Response to Washington Post (sticks)	165
Table 6.4	Children's Response to Move and stop (recorded	166
	music)	
Table 6.5	Children's Response to Here comes a bear	167
	(recorded music)	
Table 6.6	Children's Response to See the little crocodile	168
	(song)	
Table 6.7	Children's Response to Farm concert (book)	169
Table 6.8	Children's Response to We're playing loudly	170
Table 6.9	Children's Response to Ring a ring a rosie	171
Table 6.10	Children's Response to Go round the circle	172
Table 6.11	Children's Response to Roll the ball	173
Table 6.12	Children's Response to Bye bye	174
Table 6.13	Olivia's Musical Behaviours in May and	183 - 185
	November	
Table 6.13	Baird's Musical Behaviours in May and	187 - 189
	November	

FIGURES

Figure 3.1	Puppets developed for the project	92
Figure 4.1	Outdoor environment at Magpie Cottage	107
	Toddler Room	
Figure 4.2	Detail of verandah used at Magpie Cottage	107

APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1	Materials Used in Music Experiences	258
	1. Activities, Games and Songs	258
	2. Rhymes	272
	3. Books	273
	4. Recorded Music	276
APPENDIX 2	Summary of Music Play Experiences	278
APPENDIX 3	Summary of Sociable Music Experiences	283
APPENDIX 4	Summary of Materials Used in the Study	300
	1. Activities, Games and Songs	300
	2. Rhymes	301
	3. Books	301
	4. Recorded Music	302
APPENDIX 5	Music Activities for Caregiving Routines	303
APPENDIX 6	Recorded Music Suitable for Use with Toddlers	310
	1. Orchestral Music used for Sleeptime	310
	2. Art Music Selections	311
	3. Albums Specifically for Young Children	312
APPENDIX 7	Sources of Songs Suitable for Toddlers	314
APPENDIX 8	Home Background Survey	317
APPENDIX 9	Compulsory Hours of Tuition in Music Education	321
	for All Early Childhood (0-8 Years) Teacher Training	
	Degree & Diploma Courses in New South Wales,	
	Australia in 1997	